

Rochester Hills

Master Report

File Number:	2005-0053	File Type: A	greement	Status:	To Cound	cil
Version:	1	Reference:	-	Controlling Body:	City Cour	ncil
Requester:	City Council	Cost:		Introduced:	01/12/200	05
File Name:	OPC - invitation t age issue	o participate in Sub C	ommittee re:	Final Action:		
Title:	participate in th	solution declining th e proposed subcomm persons authorized to	nittee of elected	officials to discus	s the issu	ie
Notes: Code Sections:				Agondo Dotou		
Code Sections:				Agenda Date:		
Indexes:				Agenda Number:		
Sponsors:			Enactment Date:			
Attachments:	Agenda Summar	y.pdf	Enactment Number:			
History of Leg	islative File					
Ver- Acting Body:	Da	te: Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:

Text of Legislative File 2005-0053

...Title

sion:

Adoption of Resolution declining the Rochester City Council's invitation to to participate in the proposed subcommittee of elected officials to discuss the issue over the age of persons authorized to use the Older Persons' Commission Activity Center.

..Body

WHEREAS, the Rochester Hills City Council, on November 3, 2004, considered and disapproved a proposed Third Amendment to the Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement Avon Rochester Hills-Oakland-Rochester Older Persons' Commission which would have prohibited participation by persons under 60 in Older Persons' Commission programs and use of the Activity Center; and

WHEREAS, the Rochester City Council, by resolution adopted on December 13, 2004, invited Rochester Hills and Oakland Township to join Rochester in selecting a subcommittee, comprised of elected officials from the three communities, in order to have discussions in an effort to resolve the issue over the age at which persons are authorized to use the Older Persons' Activity Center; and

Date:

WHEREAS, Rochester has provided information, including the Rochester City Attorney's legal opinion, copies of millage proposals, and Act 39 of 1976; and

WHEREAS, the Rochester Hills City Council has previously received the Rochester Hills City Attorney's legal opinion on the age issue; and

WHEREAS, the Rochester Hills City Council has decided to respectfully decline the Rochester City Council's invitation to participate in the proposed subcommittee because the Rochester Hills City Council is not convinced that the law, millages or Interlocal Agreement prohibit the use of Older Persons' Commission facilities by persons under 60 years old, and because the Rochester Hills City Council believes policies and issues relating to participation in Older Persons' Commission programs and use of Older Persons' Commission facilities should be determined by the Older Persons' Commission Governing Board established under the Interlocal Agreement.

THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED the Rochester Hills City Council respectfully declines the Rochester City Council's invitation to select a subcommittee of elected officials from the three communities to discuss the issue over the age of persons authorized to use the Older Persons' Commission Activity Center.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED the Rochester Hills City Council submits that issues and policies relating to the age of persons participating in Older Persons' Commission programs or using Older Persons' Commission facilities should be determined by the Older Persons' Commission Governing Board.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution should be transmitted by the City Clerk to the Rochester City Council and Oakland Township Board.